Clarke County Board of Supervisors June 29, 2020

The Clarke County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on June 29, 2020, at the Clarke County Courthouse with the following members present: Dean Robins, Marvin McCann and Larry Keller. Also present, Auditor Janice White. Chairman Dean Robins called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. Larry Keller made a motion to approve the agenda, seconded by Marvin McCann. All Ayes.

Due to the COVID-19 Pandemic, the Board meeting was broadcast live from the multi-purpose room in the courthouse on <u>Clarke County IA Courthouse</u> Facebook page. Questions and comments could be typed in on the Facebook page at the time of the meeting or called in to 641-223-4319 during the meeting and joined by conference call. The public was not allowed to personally attend the meeting due to social distancing. Board meetings will continue in this manner for now.

Res 20-090 – Moved by Marvin McCann, seconded by Larry Keller to approve transfer of funds in the amount of \$36,952 from the General Basic Fund and \$733,048 from the Rural Basic Fund to the Secondary Road Fund.

Vote was, "Ayes": Dean Robins, Marvin McCann and Larry Keller. "Nays": None. Signed this 29th day of June, 2020.

Res 20-091 – Moved by Larry Keller, seconded by Marvin McCann, to approve and sign Employment Contract and Agreement for Engineer Christian Boehmer, effective July 1, 2020.

Vote was: "Ayes": Dean Robins, Marvin McCann and Larry Keller. "Nays": None. Signed this 29th day of June, 2020.

Res 20-092 – WHEREAS, the State of Iowa has appropriated moneys for the fiscal year July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021 and

WHEREAS, said moneys can be insufficient to fund the various local property tax credits/exemptions fully, and

WHEREAS, according to Iowa Code Section 25B.7 "If a state appropriation made to fund a credit or exemption which is enacted on or after January 1, 1997, is not sufficient to fully fund the credit or exemption, the political subdivision shall be required to extend to the taxpayer only that portion of the credit or exemption estimated by the Department of Revenue and Finance to be funded by the state appropriation", and

WHEREAS, the Iowa Department of Revenue and Finance has estimated the percentages of state funding for the affected property tax credits/exemptions as follows: Homestead and Disabled Veterans credit 100%, Elderly low-income credit 100%, Military exemption credit 100%, Ag Land credit 20.22861953% and Family Farm credit 14.19179919%

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Clarke County, Iowa, that pursuant to Iowa Code Section 25B.7, to extend to the taxpayer property tax credits/exemptions as funded by the State of Iowa according to the percentages stated above for the fiscal year 2020-21.

Moved by Marvin McCann, seconded by Larry Keller, that this resolution be adopted.

Vote was, "Ayes": Dean Robins, Marvin McCann and Larry Keller. "Nays": None. Signed this 29th day of June, 2020.

Res 20-093 – Moved by Larry Keller, seconded by Marvin McCann, to approve the Family Farm tax credits to be applied to the 2020-21 tax lists, except those denied by the Board of Supervisors due to the fact that they do not qualify for the credit.

Vote was, "Ayes": Dean Robins, Marvin McCann and Larry Keller. "Nays": None. Signed this 29th day of June, 2020.

Chairman Robins announced that the Courthouse opens to the public on Monday, July 6. Entry will be allowed through the north door of the parking lot only, screening will take place and masks will be required.

Having completed agenda items and having no other business, Larry Keller made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Marvin McCann. All Ayes. Meeting adjourned at 9:07 a.m.

Signed: Dean Robins, Chairman Attest: Janice M. White, Auditor